interest. At the end of July 2002, our ownership interest in UPC Germany was reduced from approximately 51% to approximately 29% as a
result of a pre-existing call right held by the minority shareholder, which became exercisable in February 2002 as a result of certain events of
default under several of our debt agreements. Accordingly, we deconsolidated UPC Germany effective August 1, 2002. Upon deconsolidation,
our net negative investment in UPC Germany was 150.3 million. Previously we concluded that generally accepted accounting principles
precluded the

34

recognition of a gain upon deconsolidation because there were significant uncertainties regarding the realization of such gain. Based on further
analysis, we revised our conclusion, and as such we have restated our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the
three months ended March 31, 2003, to recognize a gain from the reversal of this net negative investment, effective August 1, 2002. This
restatement affected our previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as follows:

March 31, 2003

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Edgar Filing: UGC EUROPE INC - Form 10-Q/A

30

(In thousands of Euros)

March 31, 2003

Deferred gain on sale of assets 150,321 (150,321) �
Long-term liabilities not subject to compromise 652,736 (150,321) 502,415
Accumulated deficit (10,007,307) 150,321 (9,856,986)
Stockholders' equity (deficit) (6,600,013) 150,321 (6,449,692)
   The restatement had no effect on the net income (loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2003 or 2002, respectively.

   The restatement had no effect on total cash flow from operating, investing or financing activities.

35

Item 2.   Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

   The following discussion and analysis contains, in addition to historical information, forward-looking statements that involve risks and
uncertainties. These forward-looking statements may include, and be identified by statements concerning our future plans and strategies,